

1 SEC. 5. Section eighty-six point twenty (86.20), Code 1966, is re-
2 pealed.

1 SEC. 6. Section seventy-eight point one (78.1), Code 1966, is
2 amended by adding the following subsection:
3 "Certified shorthand reporters."

1 SEC. 7. There shall be no discrimination in hiring shorthand court
2 reporters on the basis of sex. Complaints of persons aggrieved may
3 be made under the provisions of chapter one hundred five A (105A)
4 of the Code.

Approved March 13, 1970.

CHAPTER 1269

RETIREMENT BENEFITS FOR MUNICIPAL JUDGES

H. F. 357

AN ACT relating to retirement benefits for municipal judges.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred five A point twelve (605A.12),
2 Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line one (1) the word "or" and inserting in
4 lieu thereof a comma.

5 2. By inserting in line one (1) after the word "district" the words
6 "or municipal".

1 SEC. 2. Section six hundred five A point fourteen (605A.14), Code
2 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the words "or
3 district" and inserting in lieu thereof the words ", district, or municipi-
4 pal".

Approved March 13, 1970.

CHAPTER 1270

MUNICIPAL COURT CLERKS AND BAILIFFS

S. F. 1197

AN ACT relating to municipal court clerks and bailiffs.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred two point forty-nine (602.49),
2 Code 1966, as amended by chapter three hundred ninety-eight (398),
3 section one (1), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby
4 further amended as follows:

5 1. By striking from line four (4) the words "Each clerk shall re-
6 ceive an".

7 2. By striking lines five (5) through twenty-six (26), inclusive,
 8 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 9 "The city council shall, subject to the approval of the board of
 10 supervisors, set the salaries of the clerk, bailiff, and all deputies."

1 SEC. 2. For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1970, the annual
 2 salary of municipal court clerks and bailiffs is increased two thousand
 3 one hundred dollars above the salary in effect on July 1, 1969. There-
 4 after, the provisions of section six hundred two point forty-nine
 5 (602.49) of the Code, as amended by this Act, shall apply.

1 SEC. 3. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
 2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in The Tele-
 3 graph-Herald, a newspaper published at Dubuque, Iowa, and the Mar-
 4 shalltown Times-Republican, a newspaper published at Marshalltown,
 5 Iowa.

Approved April 13, 1970.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 1197, was published in The Tele-
 graph-Herald, Dubuque, Iowa, April 17, 1970, and in the Marshalltown Times-Repub-
 lican, Marshalltown, Iowa, April 15, 1970.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 1271

LIMITATIONS OF ACTIONS

S. F. 1057

AN ACT relating to special limitations of actions regarding the recovery of interests in real estate.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred fourteen point fourteen (614.14),
 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line eight (8) the figures "1950" and inserting
 4 in lieu thereof the figures "1960".

5 2. By striking from line eighteen (18) the figures "1962" and
 6 inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1971".

1 SEC. 2. Section six hundred fourteen point fifteen (614.15), Code
 2 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line three (3) the figures "1950" and inserting
 4 in lieu thereof the figures "1960".

5 2. By striking from lines ten (10) and eleven (11) the word and
 6 figures "July 4, 1961" and inserting in lieu thereof the word and
 7 figures "July 1, 1970".

8 3. By striking from line twenty (20) the word and figures "July 4,
 9 1961" and inserting in lieu thereof the word and figures "July 1, 1970".

1 SEC. 3. Section six hundred fourteen point sixteen (614.16), Code
 2 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) the word
 3 and figures "July 4, 1961" and inserting in lieu thereof the word and
 4 figures "July 1, 1970".